

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 3, 2020]

No. 19-5331

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN

MICHAEL S. RAAB

MARTIN TOTARO

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7513

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 616-5374

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. The Committee Lacks Article III Standing To Seek Judicial Resolution Of This Interbranch Dispute | 2 |
| A. Under <i>Raines</i> , interbranch informational disputes are not traditionally amenable to judicial resolution | 3 |
| B. The prohibition on interbranch suits asserting institutional injuries preserves the separation of powers among all three branches..... | 7 |
| II. Congress Itself Has Foreclosed House Committees From Enforcing Subpoenas Through Civil Actions..... | 12 |
| A. Congress deprived the district court of statutory subject-matter jurisdiction over suits brought by House committees to enforce subpoenas..... | 12 |
| B. Congress denied House committees a cause of action to enforce their subpoenas | 19 |
| III. The Committee Lacks The Constitutional Authority To Subpoena McGahn..... | 25 |
| A. The House implied subpoena authority may not be constitutionally extended to compel testimony from a former White House Counsel on matters related to his duties as a close presidential advisor | 26 |
| B. The Committee’s extension of its implied powers improperly minimizes presidential interests | 29 |

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821) | 27 |
| <i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) | 5 |
| <i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) | 20, 22 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) | 8, 28 |
| <i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) | 25 |
| <i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) | 14 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 15 |
| <i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) | 27 |

| | |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 11, 20 |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Kempthorne</i> , 472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... | 29 |
| <i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 30 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 24, 27, 28 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 19 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881)..... | 26 |
| <i>Marshall v. Gordon</i> , 243 U.S. 521 (1917)..... | 10 |
| <i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... | 8, 11, 21, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)..... | 29 |
| <i>Nixon v. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Overby v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... | 29 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>Reed v. County Comm’rs of Delaware Cty.</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928)..... | 9, 21 |
| <i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 4 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... | 6, 22 |
| <i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc) | 5, 28 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... | 27 |
| <i>Tobin v. United States</i> , 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962) | 19 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 4, 13 |
| <i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) | 6, 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... | 4, 27 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------|
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) | 12 |
| <i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) | 22 |
| U.S. Constitution: | |
| Art. I, § 1 | 8 |
| Statutes: | |
| Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201 | 23 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 192 | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1338 | 17, 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1365 | 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1365(a) | 12, 13, 14, 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1365(b) | 14, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1365(d) | 14 |
| Legislative Materials: | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 45-141 (1879)..... | 10 |
| S. Rep. No 95-170 (1977)..... | 15 |

Other Authorities:

Eberling, *Congressional Investigations: A Study of the Origin and Development of the Power of Congress to Investigate and Punish for Contempt* (1928)..... 10
